PURPOSE
Exterior ready to use skimming filler. Lightweight and suitable   for
manual or spray machine application. Designed for covering large
surfaces, thanks to it's smooth application.
SUBSTRATES
Ready To Use Skimcoat Filler can be applied to either painted or
unpainted substrates:
- Concrete, cellular concrete, shuttered concrete
- Any type of filler, cement mortars and renders
- Breeze blocks, bricks, stone, glass and glazed tiles.
OVERCOATING
Ready To Use Skimcoat Filler can be overcoated with any type of filler,
paint or wall coating. Do not coat directly with polyurethane paints nor
epoxy solvent  based paints.
Physical and technical FEATURES
• Ready To Use Skimcoat Filler: is a filler in ready mixed form,
for exterior use, made of lightweight loads and resins.
• Characterization (NFT 36-005): Family IV-4b.
• Codification (EN 16-566): G3S2V2W2A0C0R0.
• Mixing rate: ready to use.
• Application thickness: up to 5mm.
• Capacity: 1.37kg covers 1m² at 1mm depth.
• Setting time: second coat as soon as the filler is hard and dry to
the touch.
• Overcoating: can be painted in 24 to 48 hours average time
(after complete drying).
• Color: off white.
• Adhesion: filler/substrate (EN 16-566): > 0.8 Mpa.
USE AND STORAGE CONDITIONS
 Application tools: filling knife, trowel or blade.
 Projection and airless spray machine application: 5L/min
minimum flow rate, recommended nozzle sizes between  5.35
and 6.35.
 Tool cleaning: after use, product residue can be rubbed off tools
when dry (water cleaning is not necessary).
 Preservation: product guarranteed 12 months. Stored away
from sunlight and frost. If found to be faulty within the guarantee
period, we will arrange a replacement on proof of purchase.
PACKAGING
Tub: 10L.
RECOMMENDATIONS and care for  use
The times mentioned are indicative and depend on the substrate,
coat thickness, and the ambient conditions.
Do not apply at a temperature below 5°C or above 35°C nor at a
relative humidity over 80%.
SUBSTRATES PREPARATION
Substrates to be prepared as per the current trade practices.
*Substrates must be hard, cohesive, clean, sound and dry.
In This filler cannot replace render on large structures.
NORMATIVE DOCUMENTS to be referred to
 BS EN 16566:2014 (Paints and varnishes. Fillers for internal
and/or external works).
HEALTH AND SAFETY
It is recommended to wear gloves and glasses while applying
Ready To Use Skimcoat Filler.
Always wear a dust mask   when sanding.
Dispose of unused product and packaging responsibly at your
local waste collection centre.
Preservatives: Contains 1,2-benzisothiazolin-3-one; C(M)IT /
MIT (3:1); MBIT. May produce an allergic reaction.
Safety data sheet available at www.toupret.co.uk
The data sheet information, especially the guidelines relevant
to the application and final use of the product are provided in
good faith and result from TOUPRET’s experience and
knowledge of the products. The product should be used as
per the trade practices rules book and in reference to our
recommendations. The information provided is relevant to
applications processed at a temperature of 20°C, a relative
humidity of 50% and on average absorbency substrates.
The times  mentioned are only indicative and depend on the
substrate, the coat thickness, and the ambient conditions.
TOUPRET (UK) LIMITED • CAPITAL BUSINESS CENTRE •
UNIT 58, 22 CARLTON ROAD • SOUTH CROYDON CR2 0BS
Tel: +44 (0)208 916 2134 • WWW.TOUPRET.CO.UK
READY TO USE SKIMCOAT FILLER
READY MIXED
FOR SMOOTHING DAMAGED & ROUGH
MASONRY & RENDER
 EASY TO SPREAD
 FLEXIBLE - RESISTS CRACKING
 SUITABLE FOR MANUAL OR SPRAY APPLICATION
 ALLOWS THE SUBSTRATE TO BREATHE
 NO NEED TO SEAL THE SUBSTRATE *
T
O
U
P
R
E
T
 S
A
 -
 2
4
 r
u
e
 d
u
 1
4
 j
u
il
le
t
-
9
1
8
1
3
 C
O
R
B
E
IL
 E
S
S
O
N
N
E
S
 C
e
d
e
x
 -
 R
C
S
 E
v
ry
 B
 9
6
4
 2
0
1
 8
5
9
 –
 M
is
e
 à
 j
o
u
r
M
a
rs
 2
0
2
1